TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM683145

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Plains Tire & Battery Co., Inc.		08/01/2021	Corporation: WYOMING

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Les Schwab Warehouse Center, LLC	
Street Address:	20900 Cooley Rd.	
City:	Bend	
State/Country:	OREGON	
Postal Code:	97701	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: OREGON	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5007826	PLAINS TIRE CO.

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 5037962900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 503-222-9981

Email: trademarks@schwabe.com

Correspondent Name: Schwabe, Williamson & Wyatt, P.C.

Address Line 1: 1211 SW Fifth Avenue

Address Line 2: **Suite 1900**

Address Line 4: Portland, OREGON 97204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	049439-155409
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Allison Pentheny
SIGNATURE:	/Allison Pentheny/
DATE SIGNED:	10/22/2021

Total Attachments: 2

source=8-1-2021 PLAINS TIRE CO. U.S. Reg. No. 5007826 Executed TM Assignment#page1.tif source=8-1-2021 PLAINS TIRE CO. U.S. Reg. No. 5007826 Executed TM Assignment#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK **REEL: 007469 FRAME: 0202**

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment ("Assignment"), effective as of August 1, 2021 ("Effective Date"), is made by and between Plains Tire & Battery Co., Inc., a Wyoming corporation, with an address at 895 North Main, Logan, Utah 84321 ("Assignor") and Les Schwab Warehouse Center, LLC, an Oregon limited liability company, with an address at 20900 Cooley Rd., Bend, Oregon 97701 ("Assignee");

WHEREAS, Assignor owns all rights, title, and interest in and to the trademark as set forth in **Schedule A**, all common law rights appurtenant thereto, as well as all the goodwill associated therewith (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "*Trademark*");

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to purchase, acquire and accept Assignor's rights, title, and interest in and to the Trademark;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor does hereby sell, assign, and transfer, to Assignee rights, title, and interest in and to the Trademark identified in Schedule A, including the pending application for the foregoing, and the goodwill business associated therewith. This agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon Assignee and Assignor and their respective heirs, successors, and assigns.
- 2. Assignor hereby warrants that it has not pledged, mortgaged, assigned, transferred, or otherwise granted any rights or interests in the Trademark to any third party.
- 3. Assignor agrees to execute all instruments and documents and do such additional acts as Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to effect, evidence, record, and perfect the assignment and recordation of the rights being assigned hereunder. If Assignee is unable for any reason whatsoever to secure Assignor's signature to any document it is entitled to under this Assignment, Assignor hereby irrevocably designates and appoints Assignee and its duly authorized officers and agents, as its attorneys-in-fact, with full power of substitution to act for and on their behalf and instead of Assignor to execute and file any such document or documents and to do all other lawfully permitted acts to further the purposes of the foregoing with the same legal force and effect as if executed by Assignor.
- 4. The parties may execute this agreement in counterparts, each of which together shall be deemed the complete and fully executed agreement.

Plains Tire & Battery Co., Inc. Les Schwab Warehouse Center, LLC	
Signature: Cory J. Parks	
Date: July 27-, BEZO 26486504B6	
Name: Name: Corey J. Parks	
Title: President Title: Chief Administrative Officer	

SCHEDULE A

Mark	Owner	Reg. No. Reg. Date	Goods / Services
PLAINS TIRE CO.	Plains Tire & Battery Co., Inc.	5007826 July 26, 2016	Class 35: Retail tire store services.
			Class 37: Repair and installation of motor vehicle tires.

RECORDED: 10/22/2021

TRADEMARK REEL: 007469 FRAME: 0204